Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Attainment Sub-Committee

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp

Tel: 0151 691 8608

e-mail: annebeauchamp@uwirral.gov.uk

Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection
with any item(s) on this agenda, if so, to declare them and state the
nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 1
September, 2014.

4. OFSTED ASSESSMENT OF SCHOOLS IN WIRRAL (INCLUDING
SCHOOLS IN SPECIAL CATEGORIES)
To receive a verbal presentation.

5. THE EVOLVING EDUCATION SYSTEM: A "TEMPERATURE
CHECK" - DFE RESEARCH
To receive a verbal presentation.

6. CHILD POVERTY PILOT PROJECTS (Pages 7 - 24)

7. THE DELIVERY OF ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROVISION

(Pages 25 - 30)
WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS






19

20

21

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

ATTAINMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 1 September 2014

Present: Councillors M McLaughlin W Smith
T Norbury W Clements
P Brightmore A Brighouse
Apologies Councillor P Hayes

Mr D Cunningham
Mrs H Shoebridge
Mrs N Smith

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

On a motion by Councillor Walter Smith and seconded by Councillor Tony
Norbury it was;

Resolved - That Councillor Moira McLaughlin be appointed Chair of the
Attainment Sub-Committee.

On a motion by Councillor Moira McLaughlin and seconded by Councillor
Walter Smith it was;

Resolved - That Councillor Wendy Clements be appointed Vice Chair of
the Attainment Sub-Committee.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Councillor Moira McLaughlin welcomed all present to the meeting of the
Attainment Sub Committee, noted apologies and gave a brief outline of the
work of the Sub-Committee.

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of her

employment in an early years setting and as a Governor of a Special Needs
Provision school.

Page 1



22

23

24

25

MINUTES

Resolved — That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Attainment Sub
Committee held on 17 March 2014 be approved as a correct record.

ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business.
TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Attainment Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference, which had been
considered and approved by the Family and Wellbeing Policy and
Performance Committee on 8 July, 2014 were submitted for members’
information.

Resolved - That the Terms of Reference for the Attainment Sub
Committee be noted.

TRANSFORMING EARLY YEARS

Deborah Gornik, Head of Targeted Services, gave members of the Attainment
Sub Committee a presentation entitled ‘Early Years Transformation’.

The presentation gave an outline of the reasons for the Early Years and
Children’s Centres Review and a summary of funding for Early Years. The
core purpose of a Children’s Centre was noted as ‘to improve outcomes for
young children and their families and reduce inequalities between families in
greatest need and their peers’ in child development and school readiness,
parenting aspirations and parenting skills and child and family health and life
chances. 0-5 year olds population figures in Wirral showing the numbers of
20% of deprivation in the constituency areas were detailed in the presentation
and members were informed that there is considerable and growing evidence
that has highlighted the enormous influence that a baby and young child's
earliest experiences can have on later life. Details of the six core messages
were provided together with the likely target groups and how demand could
be managed. Members were also provided with an outline of ‘School
Readiness,’ that noted ‘school readiness would be measured by the age of
five (the end of the foundation stage) and that contributory factors along the
child’s journey and developmental trajectory were reliant on and influenced by
a child’s family, the successful blending of the wider health, education and
social offer and the child and its family’s community environments’ and
showed the high level indicators, targets and Service deliverables.

Page 2



26

Resolved — That Deborah Gornik be thanked for the presentation and the
contents be noted.

STANDARDS REPORT - EARLY YEARS FOUNDATION STAGE, KEY
STAGE 1 AND KEY STAGE 2

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a standards report on the levels
of attainment for children in Early Years Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1 and
Key Stage 2.

For Early Years Foundation Stage it was reported that the percentage of
children achieving a good level of development had increased by 16% to
63%. Free school meal pupils attainment had increased by 18.8%, so
narrowing the gap. The number of Children Looked After had increased from
last year. The percentage of children attaining a good level of development
had decreased from 2013. Of the children set targets to achieve a good level
of development 4 out of 6 had been successful.

For Key Stage 1 it was reported that the percentage of pupils achieving Level
2+ in speaking & listening, writing and mathematics had increased. Free
school meal pupils’ attainment had increased in all areas so narrowing the
free school meal gap. The percentage of Children Looked After achieving
Level 2+ in speaking & listening, reading, writing and maths had increased.

For Key Stage 2 the percentage of pupils achieving Level 4+ in reading,
writing and mathematics had increased. Free school meal pupils’ attainment
had increased at a greater rate than non free school meal pupils so narrowing
the gap. The percentage of Children Looked After achieving reading and
writing had increased, however attainment in mathematics had decreased.

It was reported that the data stocktake for attainment at the end of the Early
Years Foundation Stage (EYFS), Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 took place in
August each year. The data at this time was unvalidated and as such
considered to be provisional. A data sharing protocol had been agreed across
the 23 North West local authorities so that comparisons could be made,
strengths celebrated and collaboration where there were similar areas for
development across local authorities.

Where national data for 2014 was available it had been provided in the tables
to make benchmark comparisons. Where 2014 data would not be unavailable
until statistical releases in November and December 2014, national data for
2013 had been used.

The Children & Young People’s Plan 2013 — 2016 priorities translated into two
key areas;-

Page 3



27

e Close the attainment gap between pupils in receipt of free school
meals and other pupils
¢ Increase the attainment for children who are looked after

Results showed a dramatic increase from 2013. Currently the results ranked
Wirral 3™ out of 23 North West local authorities with attainment being above
the national average.

Members were provided with results for EYFS, KS1 and KS2 as an overview
by Constituency, by a comparison of Free School Meals (FSM) and Non Free
School Meal Pupils, a comparison of Attainment of Boys and Girls, Black
Minority Ethnic (BME) & English as an additional Language (EAL), Children
Looked After and Floor Targets. Areas for development were highlighted.

In response to questions from Members Sue Talbot commented that a small
team of early intervention managers were looking at what issues each school
has. The team has gone into schools and looked at provision and had visited
over 20 different schools. Members also expressed concern as to how
schools would claim Pupil Premium now that all KS1 pupils were to be given
free lunches at schools. Sue Talbot responded that schools would be
proactive and Headteachers would encourage families to complete the
relevant forms in order to increase the schools’ budgets.

Resolved — That the report be noted.
OFSTED REPORTS

Sue Talbot, Senior Manager, gave an overview of Ofsted inspections since
May 2014 and responded to members questions. 36 inspections had been
carried out since last year and 87% of primary schools and 64% of secondary
schools were graded at good or better. Several schools were in the process of
conversion to Academy status and Members were informed that if a school
was in special Measures it would lose its category once it became an
Academy and the school would be inspected after 12 months. Members
expressed concern about this situation however Julia Hassall, Director of
Children's Services, emphasised the strong relationship between schools and
CYPD and it was noted that the authority had a statutory duty to imput an
improvement plan. Sue Talbot also commented that the Attainment Sub
Committee would be kept updated. Members were provided with a pack of
published results relating to Brentwood Nursery School, Bidston Village CE
(Controlled) Primary School, Cathcart Street Primary School, Grove St
Primary School, The Priory Parish CofE Primary School, St Anne’s Catholic
Primary School, St John’s Catholic Junior School, SS Peter and Paul Catholic
Primary School, Bebington High Sports College together with details of
monitoring inspection visits relating to Hilbre High School Humanities College,
Emslie Morgan Alternative Provision School (Wirral Alternative School
Provision) and Pensby High School for Boys.

Page 4



28

Resolved — That the report be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

Resolved — That the Spokespersons work together to agree a Work
Programme, focussing on Early Years, for future meetings of the
Attainment Sub Committee and outline this at the next meeting of the
Sub Commiittee.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

WIRRAL COUNCIL
ATTAINMENT SUB COMMITTEE

10 DECEMBER 2014

SUBJECT: CHILD POVERTY PILOT PROJECTS
WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
KEY DECISION? NO

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs members about the work of two primary schools in Wirral,
which have received investment from the Council to develop innovative
approaches to tackling child poverty. The report evidences the impact and
added value of working in this way to improve outcomes for children, families
and their communities. Examples include programmes of activity to engage
children educationally during school holidays, support for parents to get into
work and further training, and how to engage the whole community in a
positive way. This report invites members to scrutinise the impact of the work
of the two schools.

2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

21 Around 25% of Wirral children live in poverty as determined by the income
deprivation indicator for child poverty. There are acute inequalities in Wirral
with levels as low as 1% in some areas and as high as 70% in others, where
long-standing issues of deprivation and disadvantage prevent families from
escaping poverty. Feedback from local agencies suggests that the financial
climate and changes to the benefits are having a combined impact on children
and families in poverty.

2.2 Wirral has a local target for school readiness of 85% achieving a good level of
development at the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) by 2016 (Children
and Young People Plan 2013-2016). Wirral is working successfully towards
this target to ensure a greater proportion of children are ready for school. In
2012/2013 47% of Wirral children achieved a good level of development in the
EYFS, this rose to 63% in 2013/14.

2.3 The Working Group recognises that the Council and partners are taking a
range of strategic and operational actions to address the challenges of
poverty and deprivation and there is a wealth of good practice in Wirral.
Examples of this include the Council’'s continued focus on driving economic
growth and prosperity, the support provided for families through Wirral’s multi
agency Early Help arrangements and a range of community-focused activities
in local areas that promote independence. It also recognised that the

Page 7



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Council’'s Corporate Plan has a clear focus on tackling poverty and
deprivation and that this will drive further service improvements and joint
working. Further to this, the Working Group has also taken a consistent view
that short-term interventions are much less likely to work and that a focus on
community assets, or strengths that support local decisions and local
solutions, rather than community deficits, is critical to tackling poverty for
future generations.

In June 2013 Cabinet approved the Working Group’s child poverty pilot
project. The proposal was based on the evidence and research of the 2010
Marmot Review and the Wirral’'s Child and Family Poverty Working Group.
The proposal invited those schools, where the majority (i.e. 51% or above) of
pupils on roll live in an area where child poverty and deprivation levels are in
the highest 20% of areas nationally, to express an interest in working with the
Council to pilot a primary ‘school community Hub’. The Hub will act as a
central place for people to work together and access resources available in
the school and in the community and will offer a focused approach to children,
young people and families to have their needs met as early as possible.

The commissioning approach was developed with guidance from the
Council’s Procurement Team taking into account the procurement principles
of fairness and transparency. Appendix 1

In January 2014, Holy Spirit Primary School, Leasowe and Fender Primary
School, Woodchurch (herein referred to as the Community Hub) were
awarded £50,000 each to develop and implement a ‘School’ Community Hub.
It is important to highlight that the Hubs got to work straight away, upon
allocation of the money, and have been active since that time.

The objectives of the Hubs dovetail with the Council’s Corporate Priorities;
Local Decisions; Local Solutions; Driving Growth and Promoting
Independence. Translating these priorities into tangible objectives for the
Hubs, are as follows:

Increase family and children’s wellbeing;

Increase capacity in the community to tackle poverty;

Create greater awareness of support available to parents in the local area;

Increase desire of parents to move into work, and with a clear
understanding of how to pursue this goal;

= Increase engagement of parents with existing employment and enterprise;

= Improve aspirations of children due to rising parental aspirations..

The Healthy Child Programme Policy emphasises the importance of
Universalism -it leads to the early identification of vulnerable children because
prediction of poor outcomes is an inexact science and the greatest population
gains result from universal services.” The ultimate function of the Hubs is to
create a web of support around the community’s children, young people and
families. The Hubs will provide an opportunity for needs of the individual to be
met as early as possible and incorporates active parental support to do this.
The aspiration is that fewer children and young people from the communities

Page 8



29
210

2.1

that have the Hubs will need specialist interventions and the Hubs will
contribute to achieving this.

PROJECT UPDATE

Building Community Assets

The existing links within the local communities has provided each Hub with a
framework on which to build a steering group that consists of local partners,
organisations and stakeholders. Local resources and assets have been
harnessed to support local children and families. Since the start of the pilot,
the number of local assets has tripled. Both Hubs report much improved
collaboration between agencies and residents across the estate. The Hub
has also facilitated closer working links between the other primary schools,
secondary schools and Early Years settings which is beginning to impact
upon removing barriers between children. Anecdotally, one Hub has reported
that there was no vandalism during Easter holidays 2014 for
[...]
breaking down barriers between different social groups
demonstrates community cohesion.

One of the Community Builder’s has given this testimonial on how the Hub is
bridging the divide between the schools:

“My role as a community builder for the Hub has enabled me to bring the three
primary schools together. For the past year | have supported parents and
children who live in Woodchurch. | have built up positive relationships with
parents and their families. Also, living in Woodchurch myself | understand the
daily struggles that our families are going through. The Hub has offered a
sanctuary for the community to call into for advice and guidance. This has
helped vulnerable families avoid crisis points and provided someone to listen
in times of need — we were there to support two families who fell into Child
Protection and Child in Need categories during the summer months last year
due to fewer familiar support mechanisms at this time.

The summer camp has offered children a safe and simulating environment to
learn and make friends. It involved the three primary schools coming
together and | feel this has broken down barriers that will have a huge
impact when the children are starting high school, there will be no more of "
what primary school did you go to " as the children have become integrated
as one. Some of our year 6 children even chose to be placed with pupils from
other schools in Year 7 at Woodchurch — this can only mean a more united
community for the future”.

Raising aspirations of children due to rising parental aspirations has been a
key component of the Hub activities.

Each Hub has provided activities during the two main school holiday periods.
The clubs incorporate an academic programme to avoid the holiday dip in
academic levels. English and Maths ‘booster sessions’ are provided to Year 5
and Year 6 children who require support and consolidation of core skills and
also for children who require extension to their learning. These sessions will
run al
[...]
ngage secondary school
pupils with Hub activities.

Future Developments

It is important to consider the development of the Community Hubs in the
context of close partnership working to intervene earlier with children and
families when problems first appear. The Community Hubs sit at the heart of
their local communities, where integrated locality working is being

Page 19



3.0
3.1

4.0
41

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0
8.1

9.0
9.1

strengthened for all children aged 0-19 years. Both Community Hubs are
working within, and enhancing local community networks and what we are
seeing is great strength at a local community level in building support for
children and families around their local primary school, and drawing services
in to support children and families at the right time and in the right way. One
further development currently planned is that the Birkenhead Constituency
Committee is proposing to support the development of a local Community
Hub. The Hub will focus on one key priority of ‘Reducing the Impact of Child
Poverty’ that ‘Children are Ready for School’

RELEVANT RISKS

A risk register will continue to be monitored in line with the project
management arrangements.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

A range of options have been reviewed by the Working Group in order to
develop the recommended approach set out in this report.

CONSULTATION

The Working Group is the key stakeholder group for child poverty in Wirral
and oversees the development of the Community Hubs.

OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS

N/A

IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS

The pilot Hubs have developed relationships with the voluntary and
community sector to deliver a local action plan and sit on the Hub steering

group.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

Both projects have received a grant of £50,000 from the Council to develop
this work. Since they have become operational, the projects have secured
additional money from other sources to dev
[...]
ich the pilot could benefit the work of the school
and its community of parents and children;

= A school which has the staff capacity to support the pilot is key, particularly
in providing trusted ‘frontline’ school staff who could help engage parents
in the pilot.” (DWP, 2012 Study of School Gates Employment Support
Initiative)

Page 23



Running an Information Day for qualifying schools is to provide an opportunity to give
an overview of the project and initiate discussion about:

= How assets from within the community could be involved;

= Project outputs and how improvements could be measured;

= How the interventions and the improvements identified could be made
sustainable.

Schools that progress past the initial short listing process will be asked to present to
the commissioning panel prior to selection.

Page 24



Agenda Item 7

WIRRAL COUNCIL

Attainment Sub Committee

10 December 2014

SUBJECT: The Delivery of Alternative Education
Provision

WARD/S AFFECTED: All

REPORT OF: Director of Children’s Services

KEY DECISION? No

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information about how the Council will be
taking forward its provision for alternative education (AP).

1.2  The report outlines the outcome of a review of alternative education provision, its
recommendations and outlines the details of a further consultation about options for
the future provision of alternative education provision at Key Stage 3 and Key Stage
4.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 In October 2013 Wirral commissioned RBMM Education Ltd to carry out a strategic
review of the delivery of alternative provision for secondary aged pupils aged 11 to
16. The purpose of the review was to consider how the existing service, systems,
policies and processes needed to develop in the future. The review was to take
account of the broader national policy context, in particular the changing role of the
Council and projected local needs.

2.2 This report makes refere
[...]
ol. The combined cost of this
provision at Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4 is £2.5m a year. In addition, home

schools will provide additional resources for a number of pupils, this is usually
linked to pupil funding.

Page 27



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

12.0

12.1

13.0

13.1

14.0

14.1

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Council has a statutory obligation to make suitable education provision for

pupils permanently excluded from school.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?
(@) Yes and impact review can be found via the following link:

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-

cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-april-2014/eias-families-wellbeing

CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

RECOMMENDATION/S

To note the contents of this report

REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

The Council has a responsibility to review its arrangements for the provision of

suitable alternative education. This work will ensure a greater confidence for
parents, pupils and schools in the quality and quantity of alternative education in the
future.

REPORT AUTHOR: Phil Ward

Senior Manager SEN
telephone  (0151) 666 4297
email philward@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

Page 28



SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting

Date

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 CHILD POVERTY PILOT PROJECTS
	7 THE DELIVERY OF ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROVISION



Minutes of the meeting


ATTAINMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 10 December 2014

Present: Councillor W Clements (Vice Chair)

Councillors T Norbury
P Brightmore
W Smith

W Clements
P Hayes
A Brighouse

Apologies Councillors M McLaughlin
D Cunningham

H Shoebridge

29 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Councillor Wendy Clements welcomed all present to the meeting of the 
Attainment Sub Committee and noted apologies.

30 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Paul Hayes declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue that he is a 
Governor of St Mary’s Catholic College.

Councillor Tony Norbury declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue that his 
sister is employed in Early Years settings.

Councillor Wendy Clements declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 
4 (minute 35 refers) by virtue that she is a Governor of Emslie Morgan 
Alternative Provision School (EMAPS) Special Needs Provision school.

31 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Attainment Sub 
Committee held on 1 September. 2014 be approved as a correct record.

32 OFSTED ASSESSMENT OF SCHOOLS IN WIRRAL (INCLUDING 
SCHOOLS IN SPECIAL CATEGORIES) 

Sue Talbot, Senior Manager, School Improvement, Targeted Services, 
Children & Young People’s Department gave an overview of Ofsted 
inspections since1September, 2014 to 1 December, 2014 and responded to 
members questions. It was reported that 2 schools were in an Ofsted 
category (1secondary – serious weaknesses, 1 special school/alternative 
provision – special measures), 7 secondary schools required improvement 



(3 academies, 4 maintained) and 13 primary schools required improvement. 
86% of primary schools were currently reported as good or better 68% of 
secondary schools were currently good or better and 92% of special schools 
/ alternative provision were good or better. There had been 17 inspections in 
this period; 2 schools had been downgraded (2 primary schools - good to 
requires improvement), 11 schools had stayed the same grade (9 good; 2 
requires improvement) and 4 schools have been upgraded (2 primary 
schools, 1 secondary school, 1 special school.

Members considered the published results relating to Bidston Avenue 
Primary, Christ the King Catholic Primary School, Eastway Primary School, 
Egremont Primary School, St Joseph’s Catholic Primary School (W), 
Leasowe Primary School, Woodslee Primary School, St. Mary’s Catholic 
College, Lingham Primary School, Pensby High School for Boys, St 
Josephs’s Catholic School (U),Stanton Road Primary School, Mendell 
Primary School, St. Alban’s Catholic Primary School and monitoring 
inspection visits to Bebington High Sports College and Emslie Morgan 
Alternative Provision School. Sue Talbot also reported upon HMI Monitoring 
visits since Sept 2014, schools in Special Measures, schools in serious 
weakness and schools requiring improvement. It was noted that as schools 
convert to academies that the current status would disappear and in 
response to questions from members Sue Talbot informed the Sub 
Committee that support would be ongoing for these schools.

It was reported that two major reforms had been implemented which affected 
the calculation of Key Stage 4 performance measures data; Professor Alison 
Wolf’s review of Vocational Education recommendations which would restrict 
the qualifications counted and prevented any qualification from counting as 
larger than one GCSE and capped the number of non GCSEs included in 
performance measures at two per pupil and secondly that an early entry 
policy should only count a pupil’s first attempt at a qualification. Members 
also discussed the analysis of FSM Attainment Gap 5A*-C Including English 
& Maths and the interventions which were in place throughout the country 
and determined to include this in the Work Programme for future meetings.

Resolved – That;

1 Sue Talbot be thanked for the presentation.
2 the report be noted.

33 THE EVOLVING EDUCATION SYSTEM:  A "TEMPERATURE CHECK" - 
DFE RESEARCH 

Julia Hassall, Director of Children’s Services, presented a verbal report on the 
main priorities for the Council with schools 2014-15 and beyond. The 
presentation had been given to Primary and Secondary Headteachers. The 
Director of Children & Young Persons reported on the LGA – role of Councils 



in relation to schools and the role of the Director of Children’s Services. The 
Director also provided members with outcomes from the ADCS Conference in 
July 2014 that examined the evolving education system in England: a 
“temperature check” - DfE July 2014 – which was a study of 10 local 
education systems that referred to the evolution of the three key functions of a 
local education system - school improvement and intervention, school place – 
planning and supporting vulnerable children. The presentation also included 
an outline of supporting vulnerable children – national “temperature check”, 
school improvement locally, place planning, and supporting vulnerable 
children. Members were also given an update on evolving local systems – 
Wirral / Cheshire West and Chester - shared service and shared service 
development. It was reported that both Cabinet’s had made the decision to 
proceed in November and were now moving forward to set the company up 
from April 2015.

Resolved – That ;

1 the Director of Children’s Services be thanked for the 
presentation.
2 the presentation be noted.

34 CHILD POVERTY PILOT PROJECTS 

Members considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services that 
informed members about the work of two primary schools in Wirral, which had 
received investment from the Council to develop innovative approaches to 
tackling child poverty. The report evidenced the impact and added value of 
working in this way to improve outcomes for children, families and their 
communities. Examples included programmes of activity to engage children 
educationally during school holidays, support for parents to get into work and 
further training, and ways of engaging the whole community in a positive way. 
An appendix to the report provided details of the commissioning process for 
the projects.

The report set out the background and underpinning reasons for the project 
and informed the Sub Committee that 25% of Wirral children lived in poverty 
as determined by the income deprivation indicator for child poverty. It was 
reported there were acute inequalities in Wirral with levels as low as 1% in 
some areas and as high as 70% in others, where long-standing issues of 
deprivation and disadvantage prevented families from escaping poverty.  
Feedback from local agencies suggested that the financial climate and 
changes to the benefits system were having a combined impact on children 
and families in poverty.  In June 2013 Cabinet had approved the Working 
Group’s child poverty pilot project.  The proposal was based on the evidence 
and research of the 2010 Marmot Review and Wirral’s Child and Family 
Poverty Working Group. The proposal had invited those schools, where the 
majority (i.e. 51% or above) of pupils on roll lived in an area where child 



poverty and deprivation levels were in the highest 20% of areas nationally, to 
express an interest in working with the Council to pilot a primary ‘school 
community Hub’. The Hub acted as a central place for people to work together 
and access resources available in the school and in the community and 
offered a focused approach to children, young people and families to have 
their needs met as early as possible. It was reported that In January 2014, 
Holy Spirit Primary School, Leasowe and Fender Primary School, 
Woodchurch (the Community Hub) had been awarded £50,000 each to 
develop and implement a ‘School’ Community Hub. Upon allocation of the 
money the hubs had begun work immediately and had been active since that 
time.

The report informed the Sub- Committee that the objectives of the Hubs 
dovetailed with the Council’s Corporate Priorities; Local Decisions; Local 
Solutions; Driving Growth and Promoting Independence. Translating these 
priorities into tangible objectives for the Hubs, were as follows: 

 Increase family and children’s wellbeing;
 Increase capacity in the community to tackle poverty;

 Create greater awareness of support available to parents in the local area;

 Increase desire of parents to move into work, and with a clear understanding 
of how to pursue this goal;

 Increase engagement of parents with existing employment and enterprise; 

 Improve aspirations of children due to rising parental aspirations.

It was reported that the ultimate function of the Hubs was to create a web of 
support around the community’s children, young people and families. The 
Hubs provided an opportunity for needs of the individual to be met as early as 
possible and incorporated active parental support to do this. Each Hub had 
recruited a Community Builder who was a local residents and trusted member 
of the community and the report showed positive outcomes illustrated by case 
studies of both children and parents. It was reported that both Community 
Hubs were working within and enhancing local community networks and were 
showing great strength at a local community level in building support for 
children and families at a timely and appropriate way.

Resolved – That the Attainment Sub-Committee welcome the report and 
all those involved be congratulated.

35 THE DELIVERY OF ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROVISION 

Members considered a report that provided information about how the Council 
would be taking forward its provision for alternative education (AP).  The 
report outlined the outcome of a review of alternative education provision, its 
recommendations and outlined the details of a further consultation about 



options for the future provision of alternative education provision at Key Stage 
3 and Key Stage 4.

36 WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members considered suggestions to be included in the Work Programme for 
future meetings and agreed that future areas for consideration should include;

1 interventions aimed at closing the attainment gap between pupils in 
receipt of free schools meals and other pupils and:

2 provision for disruptive (EBD) pupils and whether this was up to 
standard.

37 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Attainment Sub Committee will be held on 4 
March, 2015 in at 6 pm, Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Wallasey.


